on the N PV . This matches with conclusions from previous techno-economic studies,
which conclude that low electricity prices are essential for the profitable production of
higher hydrocarbons via electrochemical CO2 reduction. The variation in selling price,
CO2 price, and production rate show a lower but also significant influence on the N PV .

Incorporating the channel scale model allows to study the influence of flow rate com-
pared to other studies as this variable now influences the conversion and consumption
rates, which are commonly fixed model inputs. The total current density influences the
cell voltage, conversion, consumption and Faradaic efficiency. An increase in total cur-
rent density shows a negative effect on the N PV , while a decrease in total current den-
sity seems to improve the N PV . This observation is contrary to results reported in other
techno-economic studies [6, 7, 14] in which an increase in current density generally in-
creases the N PV . The influence of the current density and single channel gas flow rate
on the N PV is further discussed in Section 4.3.

Table 4.8: Base case and variation ranges for sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity variables better base worse

Gas flow rate [sccm] 50 10 5
Total current density [mAcm−2] 300 200 100
Selling price ethylene [$ kg−1] +15% 1.3 -15%
Electricity price [$ kW−1 h] 0.02 0.03 0.04
CO2 price [$ kg−1] 0 0.04 0.07
Electrolyser cost [$ m−2] 450 920 1840
PSA cost [$ m−2] -20% 1990000 +20%
Interest rate [-] +20% 0.1 -20%
Production rate [kgd−1] -20% 10000 +20%
Electrolyser lifetime [yr−1] -20% 20 +20%

4.F. APPENDIX

4

109

NPV [M$]

Selling price

Electricity price

CO2 price

Electrolyser cost

PSA cost

Interest rate

Production rate

Electrolyser lifetimeworse case
better case

Total current density

Gas flow rate

NPV [M$]
-80 -70 -60 -50 -40 -30

Simplistic channel model M2 Full channel model M3

-90 -20 -10-80 -70 -60 -50 -40 -30-90 -20 -10

Figure 4.13: Sensitivity analysis of results for CO2 to ethylene (Table 4.8).

4.G. SCALING RELATION BETWEEN HETEROGENEOUS CONVER-
SION AND CURRENT DENSITY

The simplistic model M2 does not explicitly model the catalyst layer and describes the
electrolyser solely as channel flow with a reacting wall. The reaction rate at the wall is
described by the partial current density towards C2H4 (Eq. 4.13). Combining Eq. 4.34
(omitting the ihom term) and Eq. 4.13 gives

∂cCO2

∂x
=− itot

6F

cCO2

cr e f
CO2

(aq)

1

ugH
. (4.56)

Integrating over the reactor length x with the boundary condition cCO2